
Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

 
Illustrated Parts Manual Contents           

 

COFFEE ART PLUS MODEL 

Exterior View – Front View      1.1   

Exterior View – Rear View      1.2  

Exterior View – Right View      1.3  

Exterior View – Left View      1.4  

Exterior View – Top View      1.5  

 

Front Panel        2.1  

Bean Hoppers & Drip Tray      2.2  

 

Grinder         3.1  

 

Pump         4.1  

Pump – Flow Meter       4.2  

 

Steam Boiler – Boiler       5.1 

Steam Boiler – Air Injection                5.1.1  

Steam Boiler – Steam Valve      5.2  

Steam Boiler – Steam Wand      5.3  

 

Hot Water Boiler – Boiler                6.1  

Hot Water Boiler – Valves      6.2  

 

Automat        7.1  

Automat – Motor       7.2  

  

Main Board – Overview       8.1  

Main Board – Left Side       8.2  

Main Board – Bottom       8.3  

 

Miscellaneous – Tools & Accessories     9.1  

Miscellaneous – Parts & Accessories     9.2  

Miscellaneous – Parts & Accessories     9.2.1  

Miscellaneous – Accessories      9.3  

 

COFFEE ART TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODEL 

Exterior View – Front View      10.1   

Front Panel        10.2  

Exterior View – Top View      10.3  

Foamer Bracket        10.4  

Pump – Rinse Valve       10.5  

Steam Boiler – Steam Valves      10.6  

Steam Boiler – Steam Wand Valves     10.7  

 Shield and Bucket       10.8 



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Copyright 
SCHAERER USA CORPORATION 
All rights reserved, including translations into foreign languages.  No part of this document may be copied, reproduced, 
distributed or communicated by electronic, printed or other means in any form without express permission.  All 
information, technical data and illustrations contained in this guide reflect the latest factual information at the time of 
publication.  Schaerer USA Corporation reserves the right to introduce changes, modifications or updates at any time 
without specific notification.



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.19.10 Exterior View Front View Page 1.1  

COFFEE ART PLUS MODEL 

   

   

69390 Bean Hopper Lid 
Black 

   
 
 
 
 
 

 

69311 Bean Hopper  

69310 Bean Hopper 
Bracket 

69324 Tablet Insert 

71128 Bean Slide 
Handle 

69390 Bean Hopper Lid 
Black 

69312 Bean Slide 69311 Bean Hopper 

1999023 Security Screw 
71128 Bean Slide 

Handle 

69309 Cup Plate 69312 Bean Slide 

69929 Front Panel SCA 
2x8 + 2x2 Button 

61973 Cap for Grinder 
Adjustment 

 
61350 Cap 14.3x16.7 

Black 

See Page 2.1 Front Panel 69739 Vdrive2 

  

 69303 Side Panel Right 

61868 Handle Set 71691 Hot Water Pipe 

69302 Side Panel Left  UL Sticker 

61345 Steam Wand 
Tube 

 NSF Sticker 

69381 Front Plate Left 
61667 Hot Water Mouth 

Piece 

69396 Elephant Foot 
61919 Hot Water Nozzle 

Neoperl 

63082 Spout Holder 63711 Pressure Gauge 

65724 Coffee Spout 69320 Front Plate Right 

69273 Schaerer Logo  

69301 Drip Grill 
69323 Grounds Bin 

Cover  

69391 Drip Tray 69322 Grounds Bin 

  
69277       Coffee Art Plus 

Logo 

   

   

 
 

Page 1.1 

JBalkus
Typewritten Text

JBalkus
Typewritten Text

JBalkus
Typewritten Text

JBalkus
Typewritten Text

JBalkus
Typewritten Text
61595 Magnet Holder 

JBalkus
Typewritten Text

JBalkus
Typewritten Text

JBalkus
Typewritten Text
69375 Front Panel 71015 Magnet

JBalkus
Typewritten Text

JBalkus
Typewritten Text

JBalkus
Typewritten Text
1044033 Screws (you will need 2)

JBalkus
Typewritten Text

JBalkus
Typewritten Text



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.19.10 Exterior View Rear View Page 1.2 

COFFEE ART PLUS & TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODELS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 

                                                                                                      

 

  

  

  

69390 Bean Hopper Lid 
Black 

  

69311 Bean Hopper 
69310 Bean Hopper 

Bracket 

1999023 Security Screw 69312 Bean Slide 

69432 Protective Cap 
4.7 

71128 Bean Slide Handle 

69309 Cup Plate 
61350 Cap 14.3x16.7 

Black 

71389 Mounting Clip for 
Fan 

61973 Cap for Grinder 
Adjustment 

63434 Fan Grill 
71389 Mounting Clip for 

Fan 

64088 Fan Set 63434 Fan Grill 

69949 Schaerer Logo 
(back panel) 

64088 Fan Set 

 69302 Side Panel Left 

 69304 Back panel 

 69437 Blind Plug Large 

  

  

63836 Base Foot 
Ambiente/SCA 

69589 Warnings Sticker 

63996 Feet Extension 
4” 

 

67766 Main Water 
Hose 

 

67784 Drain Hose SCA   

66794 Clamp for Drain 
Hose 

13908 Main Cable   

  

1019009 Nut M 10 
71389 Mounting Clip for 

Fan 

1064007 Washer M 10   
                                     

64088 Fan Set 

63836 Base Foot 
Ambiente/SCA 

    
                                     

63434 Fan Grill 

 
 

Page 1.2 



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.19.10 Exterior View Right View Page 1.3 

COFFEE ART PLUS & TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODELS 

66951 Nut Clip M4 
 

 
61953 Grinder Adjustment 

Extension Long 

61350 Cap 14.3x16.7 Black   13544 Rubber Grommet 

1999010 Cheese Head Screw 
M6x10   1680025 Frame Screw 

69739 Vdrive2    

71722 Cover to Vdrive2   See Page 3.1 Grinder 

    

    

      

1999010 Cheese Head Screw 
M6x10 

  
See Page 4.2 Pump 

Flowmeter 

    

69320 Front Plate Right   See Page 4.1 Pump 

1999010 Cheese Head Screw 
M6x10 

   

    

                                         

                                                                          

                                                       

                                     

66951 Nut Clip M4 [2x]  
(not shown) 

 
  

1001022 Screw to T  
(not shown) 

   

62120 T- Connector    

13545       Grommet                                                            84872 Cable Clip 

70993       Teflon Tube 225mm     71016 Reed Sensor 

69489 Quick con. Adapter     1220001 Lock Nut M3 

61029 Flush Valve                                     1044033 Screw M3 

13548 Rubber Protection                                      

                                        

                                        

66951 Nut Clip M4  
   

  

 
Page 1.3 



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.19.10 Exterior View Left View Page 1.4 

COFFEE ART PLUS & TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODELS 

13548 Rubber Protection 
 

 66951 Nut Clip M4 [2x]  

13544 Rubber Grommet   61350 Cap 14.3x16.7 Black 

61954 Grinder Adjustment                    
Extension Short 

 
 

 
1999010 Cheese Head Screw 

M6x10 

   69731 Cable Guard 

See Page 3.1 Grinder    

    

    

    
 

84872 Ribbon Cable Clip 

   
1999010 Cheese Head Screw 

M6x10 

See Page 8.0 Main Board 
Overview 

  71724       Cable Holder 

   69381 Front Plate Left 

    

   
1999010 Cheese Head Screw 

M6x10 

                                         

                                                                          

                                                       

                                     

     

 
 

  

    

                                                            61102 Jumper 

13908 Main Power Cable      
61585 Main Terminal  

(3 each) 

13523 Cable Holder   22554 Main Terminal Cap 

13512 Holder Nut  
(not shown) 

                                    66051 Terminal Support 

1001017 Screw M4                                      1001012 Screw M3 

1220002 Lock Nut M4  
(not shown) 

                                      1064003 Washer 

                                       1220001 Lock Nut M3 

    

 
Page 1.4 

JBalkus
Typewritten Text
74577 GFIC without
bracket
74586 GFIC with
bracket




Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.19.10 Exterior View Top View Page 1.5 

COFFEE ART PLUS MODEL 

See Page 7.2 Automat Motor 
 

 
64090 Teflon Tube to 

Steam Boiler 

65006 Motor to Automat 
36V 

 
 62425 Bearing Shaft 

63672 Double Nipple 8-6   
70432 Grinder Adjustment 

Screw 

66951 Nut Clip M4   
61953 Adjustment 

Extension Long 

62431 Grinder Motor   
63460 Teflon Tube to 

Coffee Boiler 

See Page 3.1 Grinder   70465 Adjustment Ring 360 

61954 Adjustment 
Extension Short 

  62815 Grinder Seal SCA 

71013 Steam Inlet 
Extension 

    63672 Double Nipple 8-6 

68209 Double Nipple 8-8   See Page 6.1 Hot Water Boiler 

See Page 5.1 Steam Boiler    

   See Page 6.2 Hot Water Valves 

See Page 5.2 Steam Valves  
 66951 Nut Clip M4 [2x] 

(not shown) 

 
 

 
1001022 Screw to T [2x] 

(not shown) 

                                        
68285 T- Connector 

See Page 5.3 Steam Wand                                                                         63657 Elbow 

                                                      63151 Nut M10 

                                    71691 Hot Water Pipe 

1219002 Nut M10   
61667 Hot Water Mouth 

Piece 

61719 Outlet Holder Tube   
61919 Hot Water Nozzle 

Neoperl 

63082 Spout Holder   70993 Teflon Tube 225mm 

67722 Silicone Hose 12x8                                                            69489 Quick con. Adapter   

61108 Silicone Hose 8x5      61029 Flush Valve 

13544 Rubber Grommet   
 Repair Kit to Flush 

Valve (not shown) 

63060 Bottom Plate                                    
 Watts Elbow  

A-711LF 

1999020 Security Screw 
M4x10 

                                    
 Watts Elbow A-

712LF 

                                       67722 Silicone Hose 12x8 

66951 Nut Clip M4  
   

                                    

    

 

Page 1.5 

JBalkus
Typewritten Text
69926



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.19.10 Front Panel Page 2.1 

COFFEE ART PLUS PLUS 

69353       On/Off Label Set 
 

  

69664       16 Button Panel 
Insert 

  
69669       Push Button Set  

(16 Button) 

69376       Display Glass   69665       Shield Holder Black 

69929       Front Panel Black 
2x8 + 2x2 

  69668       Cover Shield Clear 

69439       Two Button Panel   69439       Two Button Panel 

69443       Push Button   69443       Push Button 

 16 + 2x2 Button Panel  

63252       Card Reader 
   

 62080       PT Screw KA40x10 

69739       Vdrive2   1685002   PT Screw KA 35x8 

71725       Holder to Vdrive2   

69732       Cable to Vdrive   69700       Ribbon Cable Guide 

69650       Two Button Print   69650       Two Button Print 

62080       PT Screw KA40x10   62080       PT Screw KA40x10 

 
 

                                      13545       Rubber Grommet 

                                                                         71552       Panel Back Left 

62080       PT Screw KA40x10                                                      1220004   Self Lock Nut M6 

71551       Panel Back Right                                    63089       Front Panel Holder 

71550       Panel Back center   1001050   Socket Screw M6x20 

    

    

   
 

69353       On/Off Label Set      

69315       7 Button Panel Insert   
69316        Push Button Set  

(7 Button) 

69317       Label Cover                                      

69928       Front Panel Black 
7 Button Panel 

                                     

                                        

                                        

 7 Button Panel  

 
 

 
3
x 

Page 2.1 

JBalkus
Typewritten Text
69339      7 button Print

JBalkus
Typewritten Text
69223       16 button Print

JBalkus
Typewritten Text

JBalkus
Typewritten Text

JBalkus
Typewritten Text
Please note the 20 button board is on page 10.2

bwei
Sticky Note
3370069875 - Chip Card Reader Interface




Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.19.10 Bean Hoppers & Drip Tray Page 2.2 

COFFEE ART PLUS & TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODELS 

 

Left and Right Hoppers Are the Same  
 

  

69390        Bean Hopper Lid 
Black 

 
  

61364        Bean Hopper Label 
SCA 

   

69311        Bean Hopper   
69390        Bean Hopper Lid 

Black 

69324        Tablet Insert SCA   
61364        Bean Hopper Label 

SCA 

 
  69311        Bean Hopper 

    
 

 

71128        Bean Slide Handle   69309        Cup Plate 

69312        Bean Slide    

    

69331        Spacer for Bracket   69331        Spacer for Bracket 

62080        PT Screw for 
Bracket 

  
62080        PT Screw for 

Bracket 

69310        Bean Hopper 
Bracket 

                                       
69310        Bean Hopper 

Bracket 

62080        PT Screw for 
Bracket 

                                                                        69325        Tablet Funnel SCA 

                                                       

    

 
   

67784       Drain Hose SCA  
(not shown) 

                                   
69301       Drip Grill 

66794       Clamp for Drain 
Hose (not shown) 

  69360       Drip Tray Coffee Art 

   69277       Coffee Art Plus Logo 

    

                                                             

      

69273       Schaerer Logo    

  
1042050   Pan Head Screw M 

4x50 
 

66794 Clamp for Drain Hose 
   

61302       Knurled Nut M 4  

 
 
 

Page 2.2 



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.19.10 Grinder Page 3.1 

COFFEE ART PLUS & TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODELS 

63295 Grinder Complete 
Left Side Replacement Grinder Will Fit  

Ambiente and Coffee Art Plus 

63296       Grinder Complete 
                 Right Side  

(same parts but 
reverse mounted)  

71263       3 Screw Grinder 
Blade Set  
(not shown) 

 
  

   

1204080   Blade Screw M4x8   70629        Finger Guard Cover 

 
  62664        Screw M4x16 

62815        Seal for Grinder   69071        Finger Guard Base 

70465        Adjustment Ring 
360 

  70835        Grinder Spring New 

62425        Bearing Shaft   63293        Grinder Outlet 

70432        Adjustment Screw    

62440        Self Tapping Screw                                                              
(not shown) 

   

62434        Damper for Plate  
(not shown) 

   

62450        Hollow Rivet  
(not shown) 

   

62431        Grinder Motor    

63292        Grinder Bracket    62021        Rip Washer 

   62442        Pan Head Screw 

   1018013    Nut M6 

     1067009    Lock Washer 

62440        Self Tapping Screw 
   

 63290        Grinder Feet 

62434        Damper for Plate 
   

 63291        Grinder Support 

62450        Hollow Rivet 
   

 1067009    Lock Washer 

62815        Seal for Grinder 
   

 1999010    Screw 

71263       3 Screw Grinder 
Blade Set  
(not shown)    

  

  

    

    

 
 
 

Page 3.1 

JBalkus
Typewritten Text

JBalkus
Typewritten Text
74364 Front Grinder

bwei
Highlight
please note: DD silver is a SCA that uses 
3370073769 as its grinder seal



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.01.11 Pump Page 4.1 

COFFEE ART PLUS & TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODELS 

    

 
 16442       Capacitor Holder  

  65200       Capacitor 
 

    

 
 

 69701       Tube to Flowmeter 

    

    

     16443        Clamp for Pump 

   65706        Rep Set SATO (not 
shown) 

69607        Rep Set Standex /   
Procon (not shown)    

   63650        Pump 100L 

 
 

 71362        O-Ring  (not shown) 

   㜀㄀㜀  Elbow 

65003       Pump Motor                                        69498        Adapter 

67766       Pressure Hose                                                                         71362        O-Ring  (not shown) 

64249       Gasket  
(not shown) 

 
                                                     †††† ��      Elbow 

68501 Nipple  3/8x 12mm                                     

63655       Check Valve   1220004    Lock Nut M6 

   13545       Rubber Grommet 

   63290       Pump Feet 

                                                            1067009   Lock Washer M6 

   1018013   Nut M6 

     

     

  
                                    

64249       Gasket 

  
                                    

71362       O- Ring 

    

 
 

Page 4.1 

JBalkus
Typewritten Text
69436 

JBalkus
Typewritten Text

JBalkus
Typewritten Text
Pressure Regulator 7 Bar

JBalkus
Typewritten Text

JBalkus
Typewritten Text
71785

JBalkus
Typewritten Text
71785

bwei
Highlight
63650 is only available till we run out.
alternate part number 3370070299



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.19.10 Pump Flowmeter Page 4.2 

COFFEE ART PLUS & TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODELS 

63460        Inlet Tube to Hot  
 Water Boiler 

 
 

64090        Inlet tube to Steam  
Boiler 

68257        Support Sleeve  6-3 
(not shown) 

  
68257       Support Sleeve  6-3   
                 (not shown) 

63665        Clamp Ring 80001-6 
(not shown) 

  
63665       Clamp Ring 80001-6 

(not shown) 

63663        Nut 80020-6  
 

63663       Nut 80020-6 

67178        Flow Restrictor 
8x1mm  (not shown) 

  
67178       Flow Restrictor 

8x1mm  (not shown) 

63670        T-Piece ¼-6-6   63671       Male Adapter 

63606        Manometer Tube   63655       Check Valve    

63655        Check Valve        68206    Double Nipple 

63669        Adapter    71022       Solenoid  1.2mm  

63657        Elbow   
71041       Rep. Set to Solenoid 

(not shown) 

63671        Male Adapter    

    

   63660        Male Adapter 

61226    Flowmeter                                         63662        Elbow 8-A8 

1001015    Hex Cap Screw 
M4x6 

                                                                        68516        T-piece 

                                                      69498        Male adapter 

                                     

     

    

    

                                                             

      

    

                                      

68257       Support Sleeve  6-3 
   

                                    

63665       Clamp Ring 80001-6   
   

                                    

67178       Flow Restrictor  
8x1mm                                                         

71041       Rep. Set to Solenoid   

 
 

Page 4.2 



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.19.10 Steam Boiler Page 5.1 

COFFEE ART PLUS & TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODELS 

    

    

66164         Nut Clip M6 
 

 68209    Double Nipple 8-8 

71853        Inlet Tube Steam 
(replaces 63304) 

  67068    Level Probe 

  
 

67060   Washer (not shown) 

   63318        Temp. Sensor 

     
68423        Copper Washer  

 (not  shown) 

65204   Nut M12    

1060017   Washer M 12   65135        Klixon Support 

64235    Gasket  
 (not shown) 

  63209        Klixon 155C 

61291    Bracket Steam    65135        Klixon Support 

   63209        Klixon 155C 

                                         

                                                                          

63621        Steam Boiler 6kW                                                       

                                     

65135        Klixon Support     

63209        Klixon 155C    

65135        Klixon Support    

6320          Klixon 155C    

                                                             

      

    

                                      

  
                                    

64241        Gasket  

    
                                    

67060        Washer 

    
                                                              

68423        Copper Washer 

 
 

Page 5.1 



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 10.11.13 Steam Boiler Air Injection Page 5.1.1 

COFFEE ART PLUS & TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODELS 

    

63683 3/2 Way Valve 
1.6mm 

 
See Page 5.2 

63660  Adapter 8-1/8 
 

 
 

61859        Nipple 
 63123   Air Hose 

                 3x6x165mm 

 

71022  Solenoid 1.2mm 
 

63681 Hose Nipple           
 

61859        Nipple 
 

  

71854 SCA Tube Boiler  
Air Valve Supersteam 

   
  

    

 
   

 
   

 
   

   
 

 
                                       

 

                                                                          

                                                       

 
 71853        Inlet Tube Steam 

(replaces 63304) 
 

     

    

 68340       T-piece 8-8-A8 
63665       Clamp Ring 80001-6 

(not shown) 
 

 
63666       Clamp Ring 8  

(not shown) 
63663        Nut 80020-6  

 63664       Nut 80020-8 63661  Elbow 6-1/8  

 68209 Double Nipple 8-8   

    

                                      

                                              

    
                                       

63665       Clamp Ring 80001-6 
(not shown) 

    
                                                                    

63666 Clamp Ring 8 

 
 

Page 5.1.1 



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.07.13 Steam Boiler Steam Valve Page 5.2 

COFFEE ART PLUS & TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODELS 

 
   

63654  Overpressure Valve 
  

 

   
65154      Pipe to Overpressure  
                Valve  (61487) 

63659  T-Piece  
 

63662       Elbow 8-A8 

061724  Adapter 8-1/8 NPT    

  
  

64000  Parker Steam Valve    

63679        Elbow 8-1/8  
                                      64001     Parker Valve Repair  

               Kit  

070995  T-Piece 8-8-1/8                                                                          

63633  Steam Tube  
                                                    63683 3/2 Way Valve 

1.6mm 

  
                                  71042 Rep. Set 3/2 Way  

Valve  (not shown) 

63660  Adapter 8-1/8 
  

68320       Blind Screw 

70524  Nipple to Discharge 
 

  

71337  Wire Zip 
 

 See Page 5.1.1  

063123  Air Hose     
 3x6x165mm 

   

63681  Hose Nipple           
 (not shown) 

  
 

63665  Clamp Ring 6  
 (not  shown) 

 
  

63663  Nut 6 
 

 69500  Air Valve 

69299  Mini Nipple 
 

                                   
63123  Air Hose   

 3x6x165mm 

71337  Wire Zip 
 

                               
63123  Air Hose     

 3x6x100mm 

69299  Mini Nipple                                       
63123  Air Hose   

 3x6x165mm 

71337  Wire Zip                              71337  Wire Zip 

   69448        Air Pump 

63681  Hose Nipple 
                                                  

 
69621       Shock Absorber Air 

Pump 

63665  Clamp Ring 6 
                  

 
1018009   Nut M3 
1073004 Washer M3 

71042  Rep. Set 3/2 Way    
 Valve    

 63615 Cable Tie Blue 

71041  Rep. Set to    
 Solenoid      

 69635       Thermo Fuse 

 

Page 5.2 

Coffee Art Only 

Coffee Art & 
TouchIT/1-Step 



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.19.10 Steam Boiler Steam Wand Page 5.3 

 

    

 
 

  

69702        Teflon Tube 
 

  

63677        Elbow 8 – 1/4    

63643        Fitting    

63641       Seal to Temp Probe 
(not shown) 

 
 

65226       Sealing Set to 
Steam Wand 

   
63629       Steam Wand 

Support 

    
 

1064003   Washer M4 

61868       Steam Wand Handle 
with Screw 

  1067007   Lock Washer M4 

   1001016   Hex Screw M4x8 

61348       Steam Wand 
Complete 

   

    

61345       Steam Wand Tube   
61346       O-Ring Green  

(not shown) 

                                         

                                                                          

                                                       

                                     

    

69396   Elephant Foot    

61342   Temperature Probe    

                                                             

      

    

                                      

  
                                              

61346   O-Ring Green 

    
                                                  

63641   Seal to Temp Probe 

      

 
 

Page 5.3 

JBalkus
Typewritten Text
69993 Peek Steam Tube
69991 Peek Steam Tip

bwei
Highlight
Wrong
The peek elephant foot is 69991

bwei
Highlight
incorrect for the peek material



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.19.10 Hot Water Boiler Boiler Page 6.1 

COFFEE ART PLUS & TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODELS 

    

    

 
 

  

   63672 Double Nipple 8-6 

   63204 Inlet Tube Hot Water 

63209 Klixon 155C   66164 Nut Clip M4 

65135 Klixon Support    

65204 Nut M12x1      

1060017 Washer M12   
63201 Bracket for HW 

Boiler  

64235 Gasket for Boiler 
(not shown) 

  63318 Temperature Sensor  

   
68423 Copper Washer  

(not shown) 

   61164 Hot Water Unit 3 kW 

    

65135 Klixon Support                                         

63209 Klixon 155C  
                                                                       

 

                                                       

                                     

     

    

    

    

    

    

    

  
                                                                     

68423 Copper Washer 

  
                                           

64235 Gasket for Boiler 

    

 
 

Page 6.1 



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.19.10 Hot Water Boiler Valves Page 6.2 

COFFEE ART PLUS & TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODELS 

71022 Solenoid 1.2mm 
 

  

71041 Solenoid Repair Kit 
(not shown) 

  63661 Elbow 6-1/8 

69825 Teflon Tube to  
T-Piece 

   

71022 Solenoid 1.2mm  
 

 

71041 Solenoid Repair Kit 
(not shown) 

   

63661 Elbow 6 – 1/8”    

67178 Flow Restrictor 
8x1mm (not shown) 

  
67186 Filter Screen  

(not shown) 

     63660 Adapter 

69636 Teflon Tube HW 
Outlet SCA 

  63659 T-Piece 

63660 Adapter   61487 Pipe to OV SCA 

67186 Filter Screen  
(not shown) 

   

63659 T-Piece    

    

                                         

                                                                          

                                                      63654 Overpressure Valve 

                                    67722 Silicone Hose 12 x 8 

    

    

    

    

    

  
                                    

71041       Rep. Set to Solenoid   

  
                                      

67186 Filter Screen 

  
                                            

67178 Orifice 

    
                                                                           

63666 Clamp Ring 8 

                                                          

 

Page 6.2 



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.01.11 Automat Page 7.1 

COFFEE ART PLUS & TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODELS 

    

 
 

                                 65308        Elbow 

71719 Square Funnel   
63099 Check Ball  

(not shown)  

63457 Outlet Tube   62693  O-Ring (not shown)  

    

65198        Spring Left   65310 Upper Piston  

65197        Spring Right   65190 Piston O-Ring Red 

65311        Funnel     65000CA   Automat Complete 

    

69826        Automat Inlet Tube   
61998 Support Bracket  

(not shown)  

65190 Piston O-Ring Red 
(not shown) 

   

65313 Scraper   
63676 Support Sleeve  

(not shown) 

65314 Lock   
63668 Clamp Ring 4/6  

(not shown)  

65192 O-Ring (not shown)                                        63663 Nut 

65315 Angle                                                                          

Set*  Lower Piston  
(see below) 

                                                     
65072 Spindle Support  

(not shown) 

65312 Clip Ring                                    
 

Set* Lower Piston with 
Spring (see below) 

    

65216 Protection Plate    

63270        Lower Bracket    

1999010 Screw                                                             

64991 Washer  
                                      

63676 Support Sleeve  

 

   

                                     
63668 Clamp Ring 4/6  

62600* Friction Piston Set  
                                                   

63099 Check Ball  

 
                                       

62693 O-Ring 

65197 Spring Right  
                                        

61998 Support Bracket  

65192 O-Ring 
                                       

65072 Spindle Support 

 

Page 7.1 

JBalkus
Typewritten Text
69863 Android, top support for automat

bwei
Highlight
replaced with  3370069797



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.19.10 Automat Automat Motor Page 7.2  

COFFEE ART PLUS & TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODELS 

    

    

    

    

    

65006       Motor for Automat 
36V 

 
  

    

      

   
1999010   Cheese Head Screw   

M6x10 

  
 

65344       Elbow Holder 

   66164       Nut Clip M6 

    

1999010   Cheese Head Screw 
M6x10 (requires 
Loctite 

   

                                        

1999010   Cheese Head Screw 
M6x10 

                                                                         

1009047    Set Screw Short                                                      65222       Automat Drive Gear 

1009048   Set Screw Long                                    63271       Motor Bracket 

   
1999009   Cheese Head Screw  

M6x8 

    

    

                                                             

      

      

                                      

                                      

                                        

                                        

 
 

Page 7.2 



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.s

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.19.10 Electronics Main Board Page 8.1 

COFFEE ART PLUS & TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODELS 

1001012   Screw M3 
 

  

1073004   Washer M3 
 

  

    

    

68588       Power Supply    

    

   61710       CPU 

    

    

1403004   Washer M4    

1001015   Screw M4  

69468       Main Board   

  

  

  

65056       8 Amp Fuse  

  

  

  

  

69251       Screw Adapter  
(not shown) 

 

26304       2Amp Fuse  

  

69069       Relay Board  

26304       2Amp Fuse  

  

  

Page 8.1 
chaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

  

 
 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 
63438       Spacer for Main  
                 Board 

  

  

  

  

 69738       Vdrive Adapter 

  

  

 

JBalkus
Typewritten Text
71152 Booster
Imitation 

JBalkus
Typewritten Text

JBalkus
Typewritten Text

JBalkus
Typewritten Text

bwei
Sticky Note
new number 69068

bwei
Sticky Note
68760 Main Board - Plain



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.19.10 Main Board Left Side Page 8.2 

COFFEE ART PLUS & TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODELS 

 
 

  

Decaf Grinder – 24 VDC 
 

  

    

Regular Grinder + 24 VDC 
 

  

Regular Grinder – 24 VDC    

Automat Motor    

Automat Motor  
 

 

      

Hot Water Valve + 24 VDC 
 

  

Hot Water Valve – 24 VDC    

Brew Valve + 24 VDC    

Brew Valve – 24 VDC 
 

 Air Pump & Valve + 24 VDC 

 
 

 Air Pump & Valve  - 24 VDC 

Steam Valve + 24 VDC 
 

                                       

Steam Valve – 24 VDC 
 

                                                                        

Refill Valve + 24 VDC                                                       

Refill Valve – 24 VDC                                     

 
    

 
 

  

 
 

  

 
 

                                                           

      

    

From Power Supply – VDC 
 

                                    

From Power Supply + 24 VDC 
 

                                    

                                        

    

 

Page 8.2 

GROUND 



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.19.10 Main Board Bottom Page 8.3 

COFFEE ART PLUS & TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODELS 

 
To Micro Switches + 24 VDC   

 Ground Bin Switch + 24 VDC 
 

Tablet Lid Switch  24 VDC 

 Piston Switch + 24 VDC   

    

   Tablet Lid Switch  + 24 VDC 

   Flowmeter Impulse 

   Flowmeter + 5 VDC 

     Flowmeter Ground 

   Temperature Probe Hot Water 

   Temperature Probe Hot Water 

   Level Probe Steam Boiler 

   Temperature Probe Steam Boiler 

   Temperature Probe Steam Boiler 

 
 

                                       

                                                                         From Main Terminal L2 

                                                      To Steam Boiler Upper Element 

                                    From Main Terminal L2 

   
To Steam Boiler Lower Element 
(with shrink tubing)  

    

  
 

To Power Supply L2 (brown) 

                                                            To Power Supply L1 

 
 

    

   From Main Terminal L2 

 
 

                                   To Coffee Boiler Element 

 
 

                                    

Pump Motor                                      From Main Terminal L1 

Pump Motor                                       From Coffee Boiler Element 

 
 Page 8.3 



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 1.28.11 Miscellaneous Tools & Accessories Page 9.1 

 

 

   

 

 63935        SERVICE card 
 

   

 
65320        Hex Key Special 

(Short) 
 

   

     

 

   

 

 63933        SAVE DATA PLUS Card 
 

   

 65321        Hex Key Long  

   

     

 

   

 

 63939        CUP Card 
 

   

 
67399        Food Grade Grease 

for O-Rings 
 

   

     

 

   

 

 00000        4oz Measuring Cup 
 

   

 65303        Grease for Automat  

   

     

 

   

 

 
62985       Automat Adjustment 

Knob 

 

   

 
67391       Thermal Paste for 

Klixons 
 

   

 
 

 

Page 9.1 



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 1.28.11 Miscellaneous Parts & Accessories Page 9.2 

 

 

 CFS6135-C    Cuno Complete  
w/ Flush Valve  
- SMALL 

 

 

 
 

   

 SWC1350-C   Cuno 
Replacement 
Cartridge - SMALL 
(not shown) 

 

 
 

   

 SWC4350-SUSA-01 Cuno 
Complete  
- LARGE 

 

 
 

 
  

SWC4350-SUSA Cuno 
Replacement 
Cartridge  
– LARGE  
(not shown) 

 
 

 
 

 

     

 

  
 

 

 58334        John Guess Fitting 
 

  
 

 68179        Nipple 10 - 1/2 
 

  
 

     

 

  
 

 

 
SSE 00491  3/8" Captive 

Compression Unit 

 

  
 

 68178        Nipple 10-3/8 
 

  
 

     

 

  
 

 

 PE64-100-B Blue Tubing 
 

  
 

 68501        Nipple 10 - 1/4  

   

 
 
 

Page 9.2 

bwei
Sticky Note
For : SSE 00491  3/8” Captive Compression Unit

Please Use - 9610000038



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 1.28.11 Miscellaneous Parts & Accessories Page 9.2.1 

 

 

   

 

 
63267        Wire Tree to Decaf 

Grinder 
 

  
 

 65246        Cover for Plug  

   

     

 

   

 

 65258        Heating Plug  

  
 

 
63276        Teflon Tube  

4-2.5mm (bulk) 
 

   

     

 

   

 

 71041       Rep. Set to Solenoid    

  
 

 
67759        Teflon Tube  

6-3mm (bulk) 
 

   

     

 

   
 

 
71042        Rep. Set 3/2 Way    

 Valve 
 

   

 65258        Heating Plug  

   

     
 

   
 

 62431          Grinder Motor  

   

 65258        Heating Plug  

   

 
 
 
 Page 9.2.1 

JBalkus
Typewritten Text
71917 USB Drive

JBalkus
Typewritten Text



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 1.28.11 Miscellaneous Accessories Page 9.3 

 

 

   

 

 
65221             Schaerer Cleaning 

Tablets 
 

  
 

 
12-MAB-SU1DN-06  Steam Wand   

Cleaner 
 

   

     

 

   

 

 67409       Large Cleaning Brush  

  
 

 350352    Small Cleaning Brush   

   

     

 

   

 

   

   

 
00000         Daily Cleaning 

Instructions 
 

   

   

 00000        User Manual 
 

   

   

   

   

     
 

   
 

 62431          Grinder Motor  

   

 62431          Grinder Motor  

   

 
 
 

Page 9.3 

bwei
Highlight
updated part number: 9610000129



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.07.13 Exterior View Front View Page 10.1  

COFFEE ART TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODEL 

   

   

69390 Bean Hopper Lid 
Black 

   
 
 
 
 
 

 

69311 Bean Hopper  

69310 Bean Hopper 
Bracket 

69324 Tablet Insert 

71128 Bean Slide 
Handle 

69390 Bean Hopper Lid 
Black 

69312 Bean Slide 69311 Bean Hopper 

1999023 Security Screw 
71128 Bean Slide 

Handle 

69309 Cup Plate 69312 Bean Slide 

69906 Front Panel 
TouchIT 

61973 Cap for Grinder 
Adjustment 

 
61350 Cap 14.3x16.7 

Black 

See Page 2.1.1 Front Panel  

  

 69303 Side Panel Right 

 71691 Hot Water Pipe 

69302 Side Panel Left  UL Sticker 

71895       Cover (Replaced 
by see page 10.8) 

 NSF Sticker 

69381 Front Plate Left 
61667 Hot Water Mouth 

Piece 

 
61919 Hot Water Nozzle 

Neoperl 

 63711 Pressure Gauge 

 69320 Front Plate Right 

69273 Schaerer Logo   

69301 Drip Grill 
71798 Grounds Bin 

Cover  

69391 Drip Tray 69322 Grounds Bin 

  
69277       Coffee Art Plus 

Logo 

   

   

 
 

Page 10.1 

bwei
Sticky Note
Silver is 69360



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 06.18.14 Front Panel  Page 10.2 

COFFEE ART TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODEL 

    

65127       Touch Panel Insert 
 

  

    

69868       Front Panel Black 
 

  

    

    

   

69873        Long Screw    
  

63252        Card Reader 
 

  

   69875     Card Reader Interface 

                    
 

69053     USB cover 

                       

 
 

 
 

                                         

  
                                                                       

 69870      Panel Back Left 

69870 Panel Back Right 
 

                                                    1220004   Self Lock Nut M6 

69873 Long Screw x4 
 

                                  63089       Front Panel Holder 

69880 Panel Back center 
 

 1001050   Socket Screw M6x20 

1685011 Short Screw x4 
 

  

69873 Long Screw x2 
 

  

69872 Positioning Plate    

      

    

                                      

                                      

                                        

                                        

   

  
 

Page 10.2 

JBalkus
Typewritten Text
68715 20 Button print board 
(this only fits the touch screen
panel and actually has two 
rows of 8)

bwei
Sticky Note
3370069875 - Chip Card Reader Interface




Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.07.13 Exterior View Top View Page 10.3 

COFFEE ART TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODEL 

See Page 7.2 Automat Motor 
  64090 Teflon Tube to 

Steam Boiler 

65006 Motor to Automat 
36V 

 
 62425 Bearing Shaft 

63672 Double Nipple 8-6 
 

 
70432 Grinder Adjustment 

Screw 

66951 Nut Clip M4 
 

 
61953 Adjustment 

Extension Long 

62431 Grinder Motor 
 

 
63460 Teflon Tube to 

Coffee Boiler 

See Page 3.1 Grinder 
 

 70465 Adjustment Ring 360 

61954 Adjustment 
Extension Short 

 
 62815 Grinder Seal SCA 

71013 Steam Inlet 
Extension 

   
 63672 Double Nipple 8-6 

68209 Double Nipple 8-8   See Page 6.1 Hot Water Boiler 

See Page 5.1 Steam Boiler 
 

  

See Page 5.2 Steam Valves 
 

 See Page 6.2 Hot Water Valves 

71796 Connection 90°M5 
62399 Connection 
69487 Nipple M5  

 
 

69497W    Air Nozzle 
010570      O-Ring 

1001015 Screw M4x6 Inox 
1067007 Spring M4 Inox 

 
 69496W    Steam Nozzle 

010570      O-Ring x2 

  
                                      FHG.0632M  Foamer Assembly  

                      2 Milk 

61731 Pinch Valve 
1042044 Pan Head Screw 

                                                                        
63657 Elbow 

71955 Spacer sleeve 8/4 2x9  
                                                    

1219002 Nut M10 x2 

66951 Metal nut Rapid M4 
                                   

1001016  Screw M4x8 Inox 

1219002 Nut M10 x2 
  

71791 Pilot pin d10x8 brass 

61719 Outlet Holder Tube    

71988 Bracket 
  

68046          T-piece 

67722 Silicone Hose 12x8 
                                                           

69489 Quick con. Adapter   

1001016  Screw M4x8 Inox  
   

61029 Flush Valve 

71791 Pilot pin d10x8 brass 
   Repair Kit to Flush 

Valve (not shown) 

63060 Bottom Plate  
                                  68091 Watts Elbow  

A-711LF 

1999020 Security Screw 
M4x10 

 
                                   

68092 Watts Elbow A-
712LF 

                                       67722 Silicone Hose 12x8 

66951 Nut Clip M4  
   

             

    

 

Page 10.3 

bwei
Highlight
69497w x1
69497w = 9610000032
69496w x1
69496w = 9610000030
010570 x3
69525 x1
----------------
SET.093W

bwei
Highlight
69497w x1
69497w = 9610000032
69496w x1
69496w = 9610000030
010570 x3
69525 x1
----------------
SET.093W



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 06.18.14 Foamer Bracket  Page 10.4 

COFFEE ART TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODEL 

 
 

  

    

 
 
 

  

  
 

71962   Foamer Switch 
 Connector 

    

    

    

      

    

 
   

    

    

   69497W                    Air Nozzle 

 
 

                                      VAS00419         Air Nozzle Clip 

 
 

                                                                       71794    Steam Nozzle Adapter 

  
                                                    

71988                    Bracket 

71956 Foamer Switch 
                                   

71778       Bracket Support 

62672 Screw 
 

 69525       Air Nozzle Hose 

71795 Switch Holder 
 

 00.0048.0015  Steam Hose 

  
 

1685005                  Screw x4 

                                                             

      

    

                                     

                                      

                                        

                                        

    

 

Page 10.4 



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.07.13 Pump Rinse Valve Page 10.5 

COFFEE ART TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODEL 

    

    

    

  
 

 

 
 

  

    

    

 
   

  

 
   

    

    

    

  
 

 

71022       2/2 Way Valve 
1.2mm 

 
 64062   T-piece 

62110       Tube Connector 4 
Valve 

 
                                                                        

70786       Flow Restrictor         
                 0.6mm   (check mm) 

 
                                                     

70993       Tube PFA 2.5 x 4.0 
                                   

64060     Elbow 8-A8 

70542       Protective Sleeve   63660      Adapter 80040-8-1/8”  

 
 

  

    

                                                             

      

    

                                      

                                      

                                        

                                        

     
                                                   

71042  Rep. Set to    
 Solenoid   

 

Page 10.5 

bwei
Highlight

bwei
Sticky Note
63659 replacement



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.07.13 Steam Boiler Steam Valves Page 10.6 

COFFEE ART TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODEL 

63682     Hose Nipple 
 63683   3/2 Way Valve 1.6mm 

68320          Blind Screw 

 

63665     Clamp Ring   
               80001-6 

 
63660      Adapter 80040-8-1/8 

 

63663     Nut 80020-6  
 65096      T-piece 8-8-A8 + 

63664/63666 Nut/Clamp         

 

63661     Elbow  
               82400-6-1/8” 

 
 63677      Elbow 82400-8-1/4 

 

71022     2/2 Way Valve 
               1.2mm 

 
  

68208     Connector to 
               nozzle support 

 
  

      

71593         Pipe 
 

  

69498     Adapter 8-1/4 
 

  

64060 Elbow 8-A8 
 

  

64060 Elbow 8-A8 
 

  

64060 Elbow 8-A8 
  

 

64062    T-piece 
 

                                       

                                                                          

 
 

                                                     

 
 

  

64060 Elbow 8-A8  
 70280   2/2 Way Valve     

             3.0mm 

  

68283     Nut 80020-8 
 

 
 

63666     Clamp Ring 8  
                 (not shown) 

 
 

 

 
 

64060 Elbow 8-A8 
 

65096     T-piece 8-8-A8  63682       Hose Nipple 
 

63664 Nut 8 bs 
 nickel-plt 
63666 Clamp ring 8 bs 
 nickel-plt 

 

68283      Nut 80020-8  

68207 Nipple SO 
 81300-A-8 

 
63666       Clamp Ring 8  
                 (not shown) 

 

63654     Overpressure  
                Valve 

 
65096   T-piece 8-8-A8 + 
63664/63666 Nut/Clamp 

 

67722     Silicone Hose  
               D 12/8 

 
00.0048.0015             
Steam Hose                    

 

    61108     Silicone Hose                 

 
 

Page 10.6 

bwei
Highlight

bwei
Sticky Note
63659 replacement



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 11.07.13 Steam Boiler Steam Wand Valves Page 10.7 

COFFEE ART TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODEL 

 
   

    

    

 
 

  

 
   

    

    

                                         

                                                                          

68283      Nut 80020-8 
 

                                                     

63666      Clamp Ring 8  
                 (not shown) 

 
                                   

65096      T-piece 8-8-A8 
 

  

69498     Serto Adapter 8-1/4    

70280     2/2 Way Valve     
               3.0mm 

 
 

63677 Elbow 82400-8-1/4 

71375      Rep. Set 2/2 Way 
                Valve 

  
68283       Nut 80020-8 

68320      Blind Screw 
  63666       Clamp Ring 8  

                 (not shown) 

63683       3/2 Way Valve 
1.6mm 

  
65096      T-piece 8-8-A8 

71042       Rep. Set 3/2 Way 
                 Valve 

  
63660       Adapter 80040-8-1/8                  

  
                                   

68283      Nut 80020-8 

  
                               63666       Clamp Ring 8 

                   (not shown) 

63615     Wire Zip 
                                      68498 Support Sleeve 

50003-8-6 

61108     Silicone Hose                
                             

67762        Teflon Tube 

    

                                                     

                     

71042  Rep. Set 3/2 Way    
 Valve    

  

71375  Rep. Set to    
 Solenoid                                                                          

63666 Clamp Ring 8 

 
 
 

Page 10.7 



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

Illustrated Parts Manual 23.07.13 Front View Shield and Bucket Page 10.8 

COFFEE ART TOUCHIT/1-STEP MODEL 

    

 
 

  

    

    

68777    Nipple 
  

1067009    Washer 

68048    Screw M3x4  
 

                  Nut 

68776    Clip 
  1001011    Hex Screw (air 

valve) 

 
    

 
69500        Air Valve 

    

    

    

 
 

  

 
 

  

                                         

 
 

                                                                         

                                                       

                                   63663     Nut 6 

68116     Bucket   010570   O-Ring 2x(not shown) 

    

    

 
 

                                                           

  
   

 

68116   Bucket 
  

010570    O-Ring 2x 

                                     

                                      

                                        

                 

    

 
 
 
 
Page 10.8 

JBalkus
Typewritten Text

JBalkus
Typewritten Text

JBalkus
Typewritten Text
68117 L. Shield
68175 S. Shield with sw

JBalkus
Typewritten Text



Service Manual  Illustrated Parts Manual                   Coffee Art 

Schaerer USA Corporation                                                          www.schaererusa.com                                                                 PartManVer3 Rev.: 08.14 

 




